

No. 08-1977

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc., *Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice, *Defendants-Appellees***

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division

Petition for Rehearing Or Rehearing En Banc

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL BOOS
4101 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 313
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Petition.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Introduction: The Panel Decision Conflicts With a U.S. Supreme Court Order and Decisions, Involves Questions of Exceptional Importance, and Conflicts With Other Appellate Decisions.....	1
II. The Supreme Court’s Order and the Need for Clearly Articulated, Speech-Protective, Preliminary-Injunction Standards Require Reconsideration..	6
III. The Supreme Court’s Order and Rejection of Costly, Burdensome Litigation in <i>WRTL-II</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> Requires Rehearing.....	12
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).	3
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 777 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 12, 2009).	9-11
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).	1, 3, 5, 7-8, 12-13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..	4
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	7-8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).. . .	10
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	5
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	2-3, 9, 12
<i>Giovani Carandola Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)..	4
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	2, 4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).	2
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).	8
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)..	5
<i>Summun v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007).	4
<i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).	1, 6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 10

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 2

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass'n v. Leavitt, 256 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 4

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008). 1, 4-5, 7, 11

Constitutions, Statutes & Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.57..... 2, 7

11 C.F.R. § 114.15..... 2, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A). 3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)..... 3

Loc. R. 35(a). 1

Other Authorities

FEC Statement on the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals Decision in EMILY's List v. FEC (Jan. 12, 2010)..... 8

FEC Statement on the Supreme Court's Decision in Citizens United v. FEC (Feb. 5, 2010). 8

Funds Received in Response to Solicitations; Allocation of Expenses by Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 75 Fed. Reg. 13,223 (2010). 8
